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COMPLEX     GRAMMAR     TEST   7    (Специальный тест на временные формы глаголов)

1. Мы сдаем экзамены два раза в год.
a. take b. are taking c. have been taking

2. Я учусь в университете уже несколько месяцев.
a. am studying b. have been studying c. study

3. Я окончил школу два года назад.
a. left b. have left c. had left

4. Перед тем как поступить в университет, я работал на заводе.
a. worked b. had worked c. was worked

5. В прошлом году в это время я сдавал вступительные экзамены.
a. took b. was taking c. had taking

6. Я уже написал курсовую работу.
a. wrote b. was writing c. have writing

7. В конце каждого семестра они будут сдавать несколько экзаменов и зачетов.
a. will take b. will be taken c. will have taken

8. Он напишет доклад к 1 декабря.
a. will write b. will have written c. will be written

9. Сейчас я пишу тест по грамматике английского языка.
a. write b. am writing c. have been writing

10. Я занимался английским языком в течение пяти лет, перед тем как поступить в университет.
a. have studied b. had been studying c. had studied

11. I ... everyday.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

12. I ... right now.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

13. I ... for two hours.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

14. I ... Chapter One.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

15. I ... Chapter One, before I began to study Chapter Two.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

16. I ... last night, when Mother came.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

17. I ... for hours, when Mother came.
a. have studied b. had studied с. am studying d. study e. have been 

studying
f. had been 
studying

 g. was 
studying

Выберите глагол настоящего времени для перевода на английский язык:
18. Какие книги ты любишь читать?
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

19. Что ты читаешь сейчас?
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

20. Сколько времени ты читаешь эту книгу?
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

21. Сколько лет ты изучаешь английский язык?
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect
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22. Ты занимаешься английским языком регулярно?
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect
23. – Что ты делаешь сейчас? – Пишу тест.
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

24. Мы сдаем экзамены каждый семестр.
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

25. Тише. Студенты нашей группы сдают экзамены.
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

26. Они сдают экзамены с 10 часов утра.
a. Indefinite (Simple)   b. Continuous   c.   Perfect

27. Я пишу уже 20 минут.
a. am writing b. have been writing c. write

28. Я изучаю английский язык сейчас, (не мешайте мне!)
a. study b. have been studying с. am studying

29. Он работает 7 часов в день.
a. works b. is working с. has been working

30. Он говорит по телефону.
a. speaks b. has been speaking c. is speaking

31. Он переводит этот текст уже 2 часа.
a. translates b. has been translating с. is translating

32. Дождь идет осенью часто.
a. is raining b. rains с. has been raining

33. I am translating an article ... .
a. right now b. for two days c. every day

34. I translate articles ... .
a. since morning b. now c. every week

35. I have been translating an article ... .
a. every day b. now c. since two o’clock

36. Я учусь в университете с сентября.
a. study b. am studying c. have been studying

37. На доске мы пишем мелом.
a. write b. are writing с. have been writing

38. He ходите в ту аудиторию. Там студенты нашей группы пишут контрольную работу.
a. write b. have been writing с. are writing

39. How long ... you learning English?
a. are b. have been c. is

40. What ... you doing now?
a. are b. have been c. had

41. I ... writing a test.
a. am b. have c. had

42. I ... writing a test for ten minutes.
a. am b. have been c. had

43. Я только что сломала свой карандаш.
a. broken b. have broken

44. Она написала это упражнение на прошлой неделе.
a. wrote b. has written

45. Она написала это упражнение. Проверьте его.
a. wrote b. has written

46. Он уже пригласил меня на вечер.
a. invited b. has invited

47. Я читаю эту книгу уже целую неделю.
a. read b. am reading c. have been reading
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48. Он находится здесь уже три часа.
a. is b. has been c. has

49. I ... never ... in the Crimea when a child.
a. have … been b. did … be c. was … be
50. ... you ... with him about this problem, when you were in Moscow?
a. Did ... speak b. Have ... spoken

51. I ... a report on this subject when I studied in the 11th form.
a. have written b. wrote

52. We ... this book this year.
a. have read b. read

53. We ... at the library today after classes.
a. have been b. were

54. Он уже посмотрел этот фильм.
a. saw b. has seen c. had seen

55. Он видел этот фильм на прошлой неделе.
a. has seen b. had seen c. saw

56. - Hello, Pete, I ... you for ages.
a. didn’t see b. haven’t seen

57. I was on holiday and ... last night.
a. came back b. come back

58. - ... your holiday this year yet, Mary?
a. Did you have b. Have you had

59. - Not yet. I think of going to the Crimea at the end of July. Although I ... there twice.
a. were b. have been   

60. Не ... a letter for an hour when I came.
a. was writing b. had been writing c. had writing d. wrote

61. She ... this picture some years ago.
a. was painting b. had been painting c. had painted d. has painted e. painted

62. I ... this book for three hours when he came.
a. read b. had read c. was reading d. had been reading

63. I ... my report when you entered the hall.
a. made b. have made c. was making d. had been making

64. They ... just ... the new words.
a. had learnt b. have learnt c. were learning d. had been learning

65. It ... before you came.
a. had been raining b. rained c. has rained d. had rained

66. translated
а. переводил 
(вчера)

b. переводил (уже, когда 
что-то произошло)

с. переводил (вчера 
в семь часов)

d. перевел (вчера к 
семи часам вечера)

е. перевел 
(уже)

67. was translating
а. переводил 
(вчера)

b. переводил (уже, когда 
что-то произошло)

с. переводил (вчера 
в семь часов)

d. перевел (вчера к 
семи часам вечера)

е. перевел 
(уже)

68. has been translating
а. переводил 
(вчера)

b. переводил (уже, когда 
что-то произошло)

с. переводил (вчера 
в семь часов)

d. перевел (вчера к 
семи часам вечера)

е. перевел 
(уже)

69. had translated
а. переводил 
(вчера)

b. переводил (уже, когда 
что-то произошло)

с. переводил (вчера 
в семь часов)

d. перевел (вчера к 
семи часам вечера)

е. перевел 
(уже)

70. have translated
а. переводил 
(вчера)

b. переводил (уже, когда 
что-то произошло)

с. переводил (вчера 
в семь часов)

d. перевел (вчера к 
семи часам вечера)

е. перевел (уже)

71. Не ... the letter by five o’clock tomorrow.
a. will write b. will have written c. will be writing d. will have been writing
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72. He ... English when you come.
a. will learn b. will have been learning c. will be learning d. will have learned

73. We ... this book by time the director returns.
a. will read b. will have read c. will be reading d. have been reading

74. Я пишу уже 20 минут.
a. am writing b. have been writing c. write
75. Я написал письмо до того, как она вернулась.
a. wrote b. had written c. have written

76. Я писал в то время, когда она читала.
a. was writing b. had been writing c. wrote

77. Я напишу завтра к 3 часам.
a. shall write b. shall have written

78. Я буду писать уже час, когда он придет.
a. will be writing b. will have been writing

79. Вчера в 8 часов я переводил статью.
a. translated b. will translate c. was translating

80. Сколько статей вы перевели в этом году?
a. have translated b. translated c. had translated

81. Он переводит статьи очень хорошо.
a. is translating b. translates с. translated

82. Завтра в 7 часов вечера я буду переводить статью.
a. shall translate b. shall have translated c. shall be translating

83. Я перевожу эту статью с понедельника.
a. translate b. have been translating с. am translating

84. Скоро я переведу эту статью.
a. shall translate b. shall be translating c. was translating

85. Вчера я перевел одну статью.
a. translated b. was translating

86. Я уже перевел половину статьи до того как вы пришли.
a. had translated b. was translating с. translated

87. Я переводил статью уже час, когда вы пришли.
a. had been translating b. was translating c. had translated

88. Завтра будет ровно месяц, как я перевожу эту статью.
a. shall have been translating b. shall translate c. shall be translating  

89. Много домов было построено в этом году.
a. built b. had built c. were built d. are built

90. Когда я приехал в этот город, этот дом строился.
a. was built b. had been built c. was building d. was been built

91. Много домов строится в Москве.
a. are built b. have been built c. was been built

92. Этот дом был уже построен, когда я приехал.
a. was built b. had been built

93. Этот дом будет построен в следующем месяце.
a. will have been built b. will be built c. will built

Выберите времена глагола, соблюдая правила страдательного залога
94. New material ... by the teacher now.
a. is explained b. is explaining c. is being explained

95. New material ... by the teacher yesterday at 10 o’clock.
a. was being explained   b. was explaining c. was explained   

96. The article ... translated for two hours.

http://infoenglish.info/


http://infoenglish.info  все для изучающих Английский язык
a. is being b. has been c. is   

97. The apples ... washed before eating.
a. are b. are being c. have been   

98. The houses ... built by September of next year.
a. will be b. will have been     

99. The house ... built by the end of last year.
a. has been b. had been   

100. The letters ... sent at this time yesterday.
a. were b. had been c. were being   
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1a 
2b 
За 
4b 
5b 
6c 
7a 
8b 
9b 
10b

11d 
12c 
13e 
14a 
15b 
16g 
17f 
18a 
19b 
20c

21c 
22a 
23b 
24a 
25b 
26c 
27b 
28c 
29a 
30c

31b 
32b 
ЗЗа 
34с 
35с 
36с 
37а 
38с 
39b 
40a

41a 
42b 
43b 
44a 
45b 
46b 
47c 
48b 
49a 
50a

51b 
52a 
53a/b 
54b 
55c 
56b 
57a 
58b 
59b 
60b

61e 
62d 
63c 
64b 
65d 
66a 
67c 
68b 
69d 
70e

71b 
72c 
73b 
74b 
75b 
76a 
77b 
78b 
79c 
80a

81b 
82c 
83b 
84a 
85a 
86a 
87a 
88a 
89c 
90d

91a 
92b 
93b 
94c 
95a 
96b 
97a/c 
98b 
99b 
100c
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